� Separate historical financial statements of the Essentialis as of and for the nine months ended September 30,
2016 included elsewhere herein this proxy statement on page F-52.

The transaction has been accounted for as a business combination under the acquisition method of accounting.
Accordingly, the identifiable intangible assets acquired have been recorded at fair value, with the remaining purchase
price recorded as goodwill, based on a current estimate made by the Company. The Company�s historical consolidated
financial information has been adjusted to give effect to the impact of the consideration paid in connection with the
acquisition. The amounts allocated to the assets in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet are
based on the Company�s estimate of the fair value of the assets as of September 30, 2016. The Company did not
assume any liabilities that would be recorded on the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

69

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

Capnia, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data) (unaudited)

Capnia Essentialis

Proforma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 607 $ 38 $ �  $ 645
Cost of product revenue 352 �  �  352

Gross profit 255 38 �  293

Expenses
Research and development 4,536 481 1,536(a) 6,553
Sales and marketing 1,738 �  �  1,738
General and administrative 6,141 177 �  6,318

Total expenses 12,415 658 1,536 14,609
Operating income (loss) (12,160) (620) (1,536) (14,316)
Other income (expense) (184) �  �  (184)
Interest Expense (357) �  (357)
Change in fair value of warrants
liabilities (516) �  �  (516)
Inducement charge for Series C warrants (3,049) �  �  (3,049)

Net loss $ (15,909) $ (977) $ (1,536) $ (18,422)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.69) $ (0.42)

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding used to calculate net loss per
common share:
Basic and diluted 9,425,880 34,813,972(b)(i) 44,239,852

70

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

Capnia, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data) (unaudited)

Capnia Essentialis

Proforma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 1,167 $ �  $ �  $ 1,167
Cost of product revenue 1,287 �  �  1,287

Gross profit (120) �  �  (120)

Expenses
Research and development 4,231 223 1,152(a) 5,606
Sales and marketing 1,457 �  �  1,457
General and administrative 4,846 392 �  5,238

Total expenses 10,534 615 1,152 12,301
Operating income (loss) (10,654) (615) (1,152) (12,421)
Other income (expense) �  67 �  67
Interest Expense �  (230) �  (230)
Change in fair value of warrants
liabilities 1,323 �  �  1,323
Cease-use expense (94) �  �  (94)
Other expense (27) �  �  (27)

Net loss (9,452) $ (778) $ (1,152) $ (11,382)
Loss on extinguishment of convertible
preferred stock (3,651) �  �  (3,651)

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $ (13,103) $ (778) $ (1,152) $ (15,033)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.85) $ (0.30)

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding used to calculate net loss
per common share:
Basic and diluted 15,363,648 34,813,972(b)(i) 50,177,620

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 148

71

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 149

Table of Contents

Capnia, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share data) (unaudited)

Capnia Essentialis

Proforma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,415 $ 7 $ 9,993(c)(d)(e)(i) $ 15,415
Accounts receivable 137 �  �  137
Restricted cash 35 �  �  35
Inventory 703 �  �  703
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 217 �  �  217

Total current assets 6,507 7 (7) 16,507

Long-term assets
Property and equipment, net 116 �  �  116
Goodwill 718 �  �  718
Other intangible assets, net 842 �  22,926(f) 23,768
Other assets 126 �  �  126

Total assets $ 8,309 $ 7 $ 32,919 $ 41,235

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
(deficit)
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 862 $ 405 $ (205)(c)(d) $ 1,062
Notes payable �  4,457 (4,457)(g) �
Accrued interest �  976 (976)(g) �
Accrued compensation and other
current liabilities 915 81 (81)(g) 915

Total current liabilities 1,777 5,919 (5,719) 1,977

Long-term liabilities
Series A warrant liability 509 �  �  509
Series C warrant liability 115 �  �  115
Other long-term liabilities 196 �  969(f) 1,165
Stockholders� equity (deficit)

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 150

Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value,
10,000,000 shares authorized:
Series A convertible stock, 10,000
shares designated; zero issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2016 �  �
Series B convertible stock, 13,780
shares designated; 13,780 issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2016 �  �
Series A convertible preferred stock,
$0.001 par value 20 (20)(i) �
Series B convertible preferred stock,
$0.001 par value 12 (12)(i) �
Common stock, $0.001 par value,
100,000,000 shares authorized,
15,761,530 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2016 15 35(b)(j) 50
Common stock, $0.001 par value 4 (4)(i) �
Additional paid-in-capital 101,395 23,807 8,116(d)(e)(f)(i) 131,913
Accumulated deficit (95,698) (29,755) 29,555(c)(h) (95,898)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 5,712 (5,912) 37,670 37,470

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 8,309 $ 7 $ 32,920 $ 41,235

72

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Description of transaction and basis of presentation

On December 22, 2016, Capnia, Inc. or the Company agreed to acquire Essentialis, Inc. or Essentialis, a privately-held
development stage business, to accelerate the development of new therapeutics for selected rare diseases. The
Company will acquire all outstanding shares of Essentialis in exchange for 22.8 million shares of Capnia common
stock to be issued when the transaction closes and future cash payments if certain cumulative revenue milestones are